
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 
Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 
Monday, 4th October, 2010 
 
Place: Council Chamber 

Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Gary Woodhall    (The Office of the Chief Executive) 
Tel:  01992 564470    
Email:  gwoodhall@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs D Collins (Chairman), R Bassett, B Rolfe, Mrs M Sartin, Ms S Stavrou and 
Mrs L Wagland 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 3. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Cabinet Committee, held on 14 
September 2010, if available. 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 

  To note the Terms of reference for the Cabinet Committee, as agreed by the Council 
on 17 February 2009; minute 113(a) refers. 
 
(1)  That a Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee be appointed with 
the following terms of reference: 
 
(a)  To oversee and submit recommendations to the Cabinet as appropriate on: 
 

(i)  the preparation of the Local Development Framework (LDF); 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 4 October 2010 
 

2 

 
(ii)  the preparation of the Core Strategy including agreement of 
consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that should be 
made to any representations received; 

 
(iii)  the preparation of other Development Plan Documents including 
agreement of consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that 
should be made to any representations received; 

 
(iv)  the preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents including 
agreement of consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that 
should be made to any representations received; and 

 
(v)  the revision of the Local Development Scheme and monitoring the 
achievement of milestones; 

 
(b
[...]
Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 4 October 2010 
 

4 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 



Report to the Local Development 
Framework Cabinet Committee 

 
Report reference:   LDF-009-2010/11 
Date of meeting: 4 October 2010 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Leader 
Subject: 
 

Local Development Framework Core Strategy - Key Principles 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Amanda Wintle (01992 564543) 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470) 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To agree that the Core Strategy should have an end date of 2031; 
 
(2) To note the legal requirement to test a range of growth options, both for 
housing and employment purposes; 
 
(3) To note the legal requirement that all reasonable spatial options are assessed 
as part of the preparation of the Core Strategy; and 
 
(4) To note the potential timetable options for the Core Strategy Issues & Options 
consultation period, and determine which of these is most appropriate. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
All local planning authorities are required to prepare a Local Development Framework.  This 
will eventually replace existing Local Plans, and will set the policies against which new 
development will be assessed.  However, the Local Development Framework is intended to 
take this further, and become a key delivery mechanism for the aspirations of the community 
and other public sector organisations. 
 
It is proposed that the plan period for the Core Strategy should be to 2031.  The preparation 
of the Core Strategy must test a range of housing and employment growth rates, and 
subsequently a range of spatial distribution options, whilst ensuring full engagement with the 
local community and key stakeholders. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
It is important to establish at the outset the period over which the Core Strategy is expected 
to operate.  This will ensure that the evidence is sought over the appropriate time period, and 
that one of the key parameters of the document is clear to the community and stakeholders. 
 
Similarly, it is important to be clear in these early stages that the preparation of the Core 
Strategy must follow a very different process from that previously used to prepare Local 
Plans.  There must be an iterative process, during which all reasonable options must be 
considered and all appropriate evidence must be used to make decisions on the most 
appropriate options to deliver the vision and objectives of the community and stakeholders. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Other Options for Action: 
 
An alternative end date could be proposed, so that the Core Strategy looks beyond 2031.  
However, significant work has already been undertaken on evidence base technical studies 
to ensure synergy with the emerging (but now revoked) East of England Plan Review.  
Several key pieces of evidence would need to be reviewed and potentially extended (at 
additional cost) in order to achieve an alternative end date. 
 
It is a legal requirement to fully test the reasonable options which may exist in preparing the 
Core Strategy.  If this is not included as part of the development of the Core Strategy it is very 
unlikely that a sound document will be achieved. 
 
Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The requirement to prepare a Local Development Framework to replace existing 
Local Plans and Unitary Development Plans was introduced by the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. The diagram below identifies the key components of the Local 
Development F
[...]
ustainability Appraisal (SA) of all 
Development Plan Documents.  SA is an iterative process which helps determine the effect of 
plans, programmes or policies on an area. This process is largely a measure of the 
sustainability (i.e. impacts in environmental, economic and social terms) of proposed policies 
against the position if the plan were not prepared. 
 
20. A Scoping Report was prepared by Scott Wilson (consultants) to identify the matters 
against which the impacts of the proposed policies should be measured, and a public 
consultation period took place from May 2010. The responses are currently being considered 
by Scott Wilson, and they will undertake any further work that is required.  In addition, 
following the revocation of the RSS, it may be necessary to identify further indicators in 
relation to the scale of growth to be accommodated within the district.  This function would 
previously have been undertaken as part of the preparation of the RSS, with only matters of 
distribution required to be tested at a local level. 
 
 

Page 9



Proposed Timetable 
 
21. There is a significant amount of work to be undertaken, both in terms of gathering 
technical evidence and engaging with the local community. The Forward Planning team 
consider it will be challenging, but achievable to publish an Issues & Options consultation 
document in June 2011. This will require the LDF Cabinet Committee to receive and consider 
a draft document at the meeting on 28 March 2011, with ratification by Cabinet on 5 June 
2011. This timetable will be kept under review, as there are still uncertainties about the 
changes to the system that may be made by the coalition government. 
 
22. There is still a requirement to publish a Local Development Scheme (LDS) setting out 
the detailed timetable for the production of the LDF over the next three years. Officers are 
currently considering all of the ramifications of the recent changes introduced by the 
government, and the subse
[...]
ents carried out as 
necessary as the process moves forward. 
 
Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 
 

 No 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment 
process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? 

 N/A 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process? 
N/A. 
 
How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been 
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group? 
N/A. 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Local Development 
Framework Cabinet Committee 

 
Report reference:   LDF-010-2010/11 
Date of meeting: 4 October 2010 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Leader 
Subject: 
 

Local Development Framework - Communication Strategy 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Kate Hallé  (01992 564481). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the principles and methods set out in the LDF communication strategy be 
approved as an approach for involving the local community in the forthcoming 
preparation of spatial development plans.  
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out an approach to engaging with key stakeholders, interested parties and 
the community in the early stages of the forthcoming Local Development Framework (LDF). 
The Council is committed to providing the local community with opportunities to shape the 
place in which they live and has developed an approach to engagement designed to make 
this achievable. 
 
The coalition government has made it one of its priorities to make sure that local people have 
more say in the decisions that affect where they live. The government has abolished regional 
housing targets and it is now the responsibility of the Council to work with local communities 
to determine options for future development.  
 
The strategy has taken into account previous feedback from Members and contains a new 
section on ‘Community Visioning’ – designed to engage the local community from the outset 
of the Core Strategy process. The Community Visioning exercise aims to understand local 
people’s future aspirations for Epping Forest District and what they consider to be the main 
issues for planning and development.   
 
The results of the engagement will form a key element of the LDF evidence base used to 
develop the Core Strategy Issues and Options. The communication strategy will be expanded 
upon to form the Council’s LDF Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and to outline a 
new strategy for engaging on the Issues and Options in Spring 2011.  
 
It should be noted that the increased requirements to engage with local people will have an 
impact on officer time and resources. The aim is to produce a communication strategy that is:  
 

• focused using both tested and innovative methods; 
• provides an adopted structure/format for officers and the community to work with; and 
• is cost effective. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To provide a formalised and adaptable strategy for engaging with key local stakeholders and 
the general public in the production of the LDF Core Strategy.  
 

Other Options for Action: 
 
To not approve a Local Development Framework Communication Strategy. However, 
stakeholder and public engagement is a statutory requirement in the production of the LDF 
and the Core Strategy may be found unsound if there is no robust evidence of this.   
Report: 
 
Communicating Positively With The Community 
 
1. Positive and effective communication is essential in order to engage successfully on 
spatial planning, particularly with the general public where consultation fatigue and previous 
negative consultation experiences can act as a barrier. 
[...]


A
R

CH
IP

PI
N

G
 O

N
G

A
R

CH
IP

PI
N

G
 O

N
G

A
R

M
AT

CH
IN

G

CH
IG

W
EL

L
CH

IG
W

EL
L

CH
IG

W
EL

L
CH

IG
W

EL
L

D
EB

D
EN

D
EB

D
EN

B
U

CK
H

U
R

ST
 H

IL
L

B
U

CK
H

U
R

ST
 H

IL
L

B
U

CK
H

U
R

ST
 H

IL
L

B
U

CK
H

U
R

ST
 H

IL
L

B
U

CK
H

U
R

ST
 H

IL
L

A
B

R
ID

G
E

A
B

R
ID

G
E

ST
A

PL
EF

O
R

D
 A

B
O

TT
S

ST
A

PL
EF

O
R

D
 A

B
O

TT
S

ST
A

PL
EF

O
R

D
 A

B
O

TT
S

H
A

R
LO

W

M1
1

M1
1

M
25

M
25

C
A

M
BR

ID
G

E 
/ S

TA
N

ST
ED

C
EN

TR
A

L 
LO

N
D

O
N

EP
PI
NG

FO

RRE
ST

3

4

5

6

1

2

1 
W

al
th

am
 A

bb
ey

 a
nd

 N
az

ei
ng

2 
R

ur
al

 n
or

th
 a

nd
 H

ar
lo

w

3 
C

en
tra

l l
in

e 
se

ttl
em

en
ts

 n
or

th

4 
C

en
tra

l l
in

e 
se

ttl
em

en
ts

 s
ou

th

5 
R

ur
al

 s
ou

th
 e

as
t

6 
O

ng
ar

 a
nd

 ru
ra

l n
or

th
 e

as
t

A
pp

en
di

x 
C

 : 
W

or
ks

ho
p 

an
d 

ex
hi

bi
tio

n 
ar

ea
s

p
la

n
n

in
g

 o
u

r 
fu

tu
re

ep
p

in
g

 fo
re

st
 d

is
tr

ic
t

LO
CA

L 
D

EV
EL

O
P

M
EN

T 
FR

A
M

EW
O

R
K

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Local Development 
Framework Cabinet Committee 

 
Report reference:   LDF-011-2010/11 
Date of meeting: 4 October 2010 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Leader 
Subject: 
 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment - Viability Assessment 
Final Report 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Amanda Wintle (01992 564543) 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470) 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note the findings of the completed “Strategic Housing Market Assessment : 
Viability Assessment” report, and add this into the evidence base to support the 
preparation of the Local Development Framework. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) was completed in January 2010. A 
further viability assessment is required to consider the deliverability of affordable housing 
throughout the district.  The viability assessment considers the likely trends in the housing 
market, and uses a residual land value model to make assessments of the viability of 
affordable housing delivery on a range of site types across the district.  In combination, this 
information will be used to inform the preparation of new Local Development Framework 
policies for affordable housing. 
 
This is the first part of a two stage process to fully assess the viability of delivery of affordable 
housing.  This assessment is intended to be strategic in approach and establish the principles 
of delivery.  Site-by-site analysis will be required at a later date as potential development 
sites emerge via the LDF. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
The SHMA is an important part of the evidence base to underpin the preparation of the Core 
Strategy.  This new evidence will help to achieve corporate objectives of increasing the 
provision of affordable housing in the district, and guide strategies in relation to other types of 
housing provision.  A key requirement of the LDF is to ensure that the adopted policies are 
deliverable, and this piece of evidence will help demonstrate that the levels of affordable 
housing sought across the district are viable throughout the plan period. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
This study has been undertaken to inform the preparation of the Local Development 
Framework, and is based on publically available technical and statistical information and 
engagement with the house building industry.  Without such a study, any housing policies in 
the Local Development Framework would be found unsound at Examination stage, and 
therefore there are no reasonable alternative options. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing sets out that policies in Local Development 
Frameworks relating to the provision of affordable housing should be based on robust 
evidence of need and the operation of housing market areas.  The req
[...]
infrastructure investment to be taken 
into account, whilst still acknowledging the likely phasing of delivery.  This approach can also 
be used to reflect that a new development of a strategic nature may create its own value 
area, and therefore the percentage of affordable housing sought throughout the delivery of 
the whole scheme may vary. 
 
18. The assessment finds that it should be possible to achieve an overall contribution of 
35% affordable housing in four of the six value areas (CM16, RM4, IG10 & IG7), whilst 
making an allowance of £30,000 per unit for s106 / infrastructure contributions.  In the 
CM5/EN9 value area 35% affordable housing is likely to be achievable if a lower s106 
contribution (£20,000) is included.  Finally, in the lowest value area (CM17) a significantly 
lower proportion of affordable housing can be delivered – 15% with £20,000 per unit s106 
contributions. 
 
19. For all of the findings of the report, regular monitoring of the position of the housing 
market will be required.  It is suggested this should be presented in the Annual Monitoring 
Report. 
 
Study Recommendations 
 
20. The assessment makes a series of recommendations based on the findings 
summarised above.   
 
Site Thresholds 
 
21. The assessment recommends that the general threshold for the provision of 
affordable housing should remain at 15 units.  In considering smaller sites, it is recommended 
that the lowest threshold at which affordable housing should be sought is five units.  This 
differs from the current policy position, in which the threshold is variable according to site 
location and land type. It is considered a single approach to the treatment of small sites will 
be clearer, and easier to implement than the current approach. 
 
Percentage Sought 
 
22. For general development sites the assessment recommends that the current policy 
requirement of 40% affordable housing should remain. On smaller sites a more flexible 
approach may be required, to take
[...]
tations in assessing the economic viability of strategic sites within the 
framework of a District/Borough wide study undertaken to inform policy.  We would 
recommend that more detailed analysis of strategic development locations is undertaken to 
clarify each Council’s requirements on sites of this nature and identify the approach to 
viability.  This may be particularly pertinent where it is proposed that such sites could 
account for a large proportion of new development within a Local Authority area.  Such work 
could be set out in a Supplementary Planning Document or Area Action Plan.  

Page 54



Appendix 2 – Value Areas by Postcode 
 
For Epping Forest District, six postcode areas were identified. 
 
CM16 – Epping, North weald, Theydon Bois & rural areas 
CM17 – East Harlow, Matching & rural areas 
CM5 / EN9 – Ongar & rural areas / Waltham Abbey, Nazeing & rural areas 
IG10 -  Loughton 
IG7 -  Chigwell 
RM4 –  Abridge, Stapleford Abbotts & rural areas 

 

Page 55



 
 
It is recognised that the postcode areas do not cover all of the district, and that all 
postcode areas have not been included in the report.  However, Levvel are confident 
that the range of sales valuse used for the purposes of assessment in each local 
authority cover the broad range of likely sales values that could be achieved from 
new build development over the life of each authority’s Core Strategy.  

Page 56


	Agenda
	5 LDF Core Strategy - Key Principles
	6 LDF Communication Strategy
	LDF Communication Strategy App I
	LDF Communication Strategy App II
	LDF Communication Strategy App III

	7 Strategic Housing Market Assessment - Viability Assessment Final Report
	SHMA Viability App I
	SHMA Viability App II




Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Local Development Framework 
Cabinet Committee

Date: 4 October 2010 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 8.35 pm

Members 
Present:

Mrs D Collins (Chairman), Mrs M Sartin, Ms S Stavrou and Mrs L Wagland

Other 
Councillors: Mrs C Pond, Mrs P Smith, D Stallan and C Whitbread

Apologies: R Bassett and B Rolfe

Officers 
Present:

A Wintle (Principal Planning Officer), K Hallé (Senior Planning & Consultation 
Officer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer)

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

31. MINUTES 

The Democratic Services Officer reported that the minutes from the last meeting on 
14 September 2010 had been drafted but not yet been agreed for publication. 
However, they would be available for agreement at the Cabinet Committee’s next 
scheduled meeting on 11 November 2010.

32. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Cabinet Committee noted its Terms of Reference, as agreed by the Council on 
17 February 2009 (minute 113(a) refers).

33. LDF CORE STRATEGY - KEY PRINCIPLES 

The Principal Planning Officer (Forward Planning) presented a report upon the key 
principles for the Local Development Framework Core Strategy. 

The Principal Planning Officer reminded the Cabinet Committee that all local 
planning authorities were required to prepare a Local Development Framework and 
set the policies against which any new development would be assessed.  However, 
the Local Development Framework was intended to take this further, and become a 
key delivery mechanism for the aspirations of the community and other public sector 
organisations. It was proposed that the plan period for the Core Strategy should be 
until 2031. The preparation of the Core Strategy had to test a range of housing and 
employment growth rates for the District, and subsequently a range of spatial 
distribution options, whilst ensuring full engagement with the local community and 
key stakeholders.



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 4 October 2010

2

The Principal Planning Officer stated that it would be possible to publish the Issues & 
Options consultation in June 2011. This would require the draft document to be 
considered by the Cabinet Committee at its meeting on 28 March 2011, with formal 
ratification by the Cabinet on 6 June 2011. However, there were still some 
uncertainties about changes to the system that could be made by the new  
Government, therefore the timetable would be kept under review and any changes 
reported back to the Cabinet Committee.

The Principal Planning Officer added that it was intended to link the Core Strategy 
with the Sustainable Community Strategy being produced by the Local Strategic 
Partnership, whilst the results of the District Retail Study, prepared by Roger Tym 
and Partners, would also be used in the preparation of the Core Strategy. It had been 
historically difficult to prepare employment statistics, however it was intended to do 
some research in this area and examine all potential sources of information. Officers 
would also be examining migration data in conjunction with the Essex Planning 
Officer Association. The consultation on the Issues & Options document had to last 
for a minimum of six weeks, however the Council could agree upon a longer period – 
such as eight or ten weeks.

The Safer & Greener Portfolio Holder asked that, with a growing self-employed 
economy and a large number of very small companies within the District, did the 
Council have figures on the proportion of rural based businesses within the District. 
The Principal Planning Officer responded that studies of employment land only 
tended to consider specific sites, however it would be possible to sub-divide the 
business registrations within the District by post code.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That the end date of the Core Strategy be agreed as 2031;

(2) That the legal requirement to test a range of growth options, both for housing 
and employment purposes, be noted;

(3) That the legal requirement for all reasonable spatial options to be assessed 
as part of the preparation of the Core Strategy be noted; and

(4) That the following timetable for the Core Strategy Issues & Options 
consultation period be agreed:

(a) draft consultation document to be considered by the LDF Cabinet 
Committee on 28 March 2011;

(b) ratification of the consultation document by the Cabinet on 6 June 
2011; and

(c) publication of the Issues and Options Consultation document on 20 
June 2011.

Reasons for Decision:

It was important to establish the period over which the Core Strategy was expected 
to operate. This would ensure that the evidence was sought over the appropriate 
time period, and that one of the key parameters of the document was clear to the 
community and stakeholders.



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 4 October 2010

3

It was also important to be clear in the early stages that the preparation of the Core 
Strategy had to follow a very different process from that previously used to prepare 
Local Plans. The process had to be iterative, during which all reasonable options had 
to be considered and all appropriate evidence used to make decisions on the most 
appropriate options to deliver the vision and objectives of the community and 
stakeholders.

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

An alternative end date could be proposed, so that the Core Strategy was valid 
beyond 2031.  However, significant work had already been undertaken on Evidence 
Base technical studies to ensure synergy with the emerging (but now revoked) East 
of England Plan Review.  Several key pieces of evidence would need to be reviewed 
and potentially extended (at additional cost) in order to achieve an alternative end 
date.

It was a legal requirement to fully test the reasonable options which may exist in 
preparing the Core Strategy.  If this was not included as part of the development of 
the Core Strategy then it was very unlikely that a sound document would be 
achieved.

34. LDF COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 

The Senior Planning & Consultation Officer introduced a report outlining an approach 
to engaging with key stakeholders, interested parties and the community in the early 
stages of the process to generate the Local Development Framework (LDF). The 
Council was committed to providing the local community with opportunities to shape 
the place in which they lived and had developed an approach to engagement 
designed to make this achievable. The Strategy had initially been considered at a 
previous meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 13 July 2010.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Cabinet Committee that the Strategy had 
taken into account previous feedback from Members and would be underpinned by 
seven principles of engagement. It contained a new section on ‘Community Visioning’ 
– designed to engage the local community from the outset of the Core Strategy 
process. This exercise aimed to understand local people’s future aspirations for the 
Epping Forest District and what they considered to be the main issues for planning 
and development. The results of the engagement would then form a key element of 
the LDF Evidence Base used to develop the Core Strategy Issues and Options. The 
Communication Strategy would be expanded upon to form the Council’s LDF 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and to outline a new Strategy for 
engaging on the Issues and Options in Spring 2011. 

The Senior Planning Officer added that the aim was to produce a Communication 
Strategy that was: focused using both tested and innovative methods; provided an 
adopted structure/format for Officers and the local community to work with; and was 
cost effective. A number of different techniques had been included within the 
Strategy, including: leaflets; Visioning Questionnaires; Community Workshops; 
dedicated Facebook sites and websites; Stakeholder meetings and workshops; an 
emailed newsletter; and a local media launch at the beginning of the exercise to raise 
awareness within the community. The Cabinet Committee was advised that the 
increased requirements to engage with local people would have an impact upon the  
resources available within the Forward Planning team.

The Cabinet Committee generally felt that the revised Strategy was much improved, 
with modern and forward thinking ideas. It was highlighted that a number of the Town 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 4 October 2010

4

and Parish Councils had produced plans and that it might be worthwhile to liaise with 
the relevant clerks. The usefulness of distributing LDF postcards to commuters at 
stations within the District was queried by one Member, whilst another felt that 
vouchers would be a better incentive than a dinner for two prize. The Officers were 
requested to review the naming of the workshop areas suggested within the report, 
and whether it would be more sensible to split area 2 between areas 1 and 6. It was 
also suggested that the Briefing Note proposed for members of the Forward Planning 
team (paragraph 34(g) of the report) should also be distributed to all Members of the 
Council prior to the launch event. 

The Senior Planning Officer advised the Cabinet Committee that the name being 
considered for the exercise was ‘Core Planning Strategy’, with ‘Planning our future’ 
as the tag-line. It was acknowledged that implementation of the Strategy would be 
challenging, however Officers wanted to have as many options as possible available 
to them during the consultation exercises. It was intended to include Town and 
Parish Councils and any lessons learnt from previous consultation exercises within 
their areas would be incorporated.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the principles and methods set out in the LDF Communication Strategy 
be approved as an approach for involving the local community in the forthcoming 
preparation of spatial development plans; and

(2) That all materials for publication as part of the LDF Communications Strategy 
be reviewed formally by the Council’s Public Relations team and informally by 
members of the Cabinet Committee prior to publication.

Reasons for Decision:

To provide a formalised and adaptable strategy for engaging with key local 
stakeholders and the general public in the production of the LDF Core Strategy. 

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

To not approve a Local Development Framework Communication Strategy. However, 
stakeholder and public engagement was a statutory requirement in the production of 
the LDF, and the Core Strategy might be found unsound if there was no robust 
evidence of this.

35. STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT - VIABILITY ASSESSMENT 
FINAL REPORT 

The Principal Planning Officer (Forward Planning) presented the Viability 
Assessment Final Report for the Strategic Housing Market Assessment.  

The Cabinet Committee was reminded that although the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) was completed in January 2010, a further viability assessment 
was required to consider the deliverability of affordable housing throughout the 
District.  The viability assessment had considered the likely trends in the housing 
market, and used a residual land value model to make assessments of the viability of 
affordable housing delivery on a range of site types across the District. In 
combination, this information would be used to inform the preparation of new Local 
Development Framework (LDF) policies for affordable housing. This was the first part 
of a two stage process to fully assess the viability of delivery of affordable housing, 
and intended to be strategic in approach and establish the principles of delivery.  



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 4 October 2010

5

Site-by-site analysis would be required at a later date as potential development sites 
emerged via the LDF.

The Principal Planning Officer informed the Cabinet Committee that the Viability 
Assessment had tested a number of notional development sites of different sizes and 
with different densities. The original Strategic Housing Market Assessment had 
concluded that 70% of all new housing should be affordable, however it was felt that 
such a high figure would not be either reasonable or achievable. The Viability 
Assessment took the target from the revoked East of England plan of 35% as a 
starting point. A range of affordable housing tenure mixes between social rented and 
intermediate was also tested for the notional sites. 

The Principal Planning Officer reported that the Assessment had concluded four of 
the District’s seven value areas could achieve an overall contribution of 35% 
affordable housing with an allowance of £30,000 per unit for Section 106 or 
infrastructure agreements. In a further two areas, a contribution of 35% affordable 
housing could be achieved if a lower allowance of £20,000 per unit was made for 
Section 106 agreements. Whilst, in the final value area, it was considered that only 
15% affordable housing could be delivered, again with a contribution of £20,000 per 
unit from Section 106 agreements. Overall, the Assessment had recommended that 
the general threshold for the provision of affordable housing should remain at 15 
units, with the lowest threshold being five units. For general development sites, the 
current policy requirement of 40% affordable housing should remain, although a 
more flexible approach would have to be adopted on smaller sites.

The Cabinet Committee felt that this report would provide useful information for the 
Evidence Base, although there was concern expressed about a possible shortage of 
external funding for affordable housing in the future. The Portfolio Holder for Legal & 
Estates felt that further investigation was required into the blend of affordable 
housing provided at sites. The tenure mixture was a very important issue for 
developers, who would prefer a greater proportion of intermediate housing to socially 
rented, and was vital for the success of any affordable housing provision. The 
Principal Planning Officer advised the Cabinet Committee that the study had looked 
at affordable housing and the impact of its provision across broad areas and not 
specific sites. There would be further factors for consideration when decisions were 
being made in the future.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the findings of the completed Viability Assessment Final Report for the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment be noted; and 

(2) That the Viability Assessment report be added to the Evidence Base to 
support the preparation of the Local Development Framework, although it had been 
based upon and influenced by policies and targets which might not be applicable in 
the future and might necessitate a review of the report in due course.

Reasons for Decision:

The SHMA was an important part of the Evidence Base to underpin the preparation 
of the Core Strategy.  This new evidence would help to achieve corporate objectives 
of increasing the provision of affordable housing in the District, and guide strategies 
in relation to other types of housing provision. A key requirement of the LDF was to 
ensure that the adopted policies were deliverable, and this piece of evidence would 
help demonstrate that the levels of affordable housing sought across the District were 
viable throughout the plan period.



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 4 October 2010

6

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

This study had been undertaken to inform the preparation of the Local Development 
Framework, and was based on publically available technical and statistical 
information and engagement with the house building industry. Without such a study, 
any housing policies in the Local Development Framework would be found unsound 
at the Examination stage, and therefore there were no reasonable options for action.

36. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business for the Cabinet Committee to consider.

CHAIRMAN


